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1.  About Directory of Social Change
DSC is a registered charity which provides a range of publications, training and conferences for the voluntary and community sector.  Partly because of our research into the activities of grantmaking trusts and foundations, we have a long history of commenting on matters of charity law and regulation.

2.  General points about the proposals
We appreciate the stated aims of the proposals, to ‘achieve proportionate regulation, balancing the need to minimise regulatory burdens without compromising the fundamental importance of charities’.  We particularly appreciate efforts to ‘find ways to ease the burden on small charities’, such as the proposals under consideration.
We know that small charities often have difficulties complying with charity regulations, and that they may not see many benefits for doing so.  Partly this is because of issues of capacity, but also because much of the regulation (SORP, for example) is aimed at organisations with much higher levels of income and organisational complexity.  Very small charities (say below 50-75K income) are almost exclusively volunteer-led and run.  They do not generally employ staff, or have any grant or contract funding to account for.  If they fundraise it is most often very informal, ad hoc, and done at the local level.

These small charities need freedom, trust and space to develop and be effective.  They depend on the energies and input of concerned citizens to function.  The amounts of money involved are negligible; it is rarely misused intentionally, and there are other mechanisms to address financial or other malfeasance (not least criminal law) if things do go wrong.  They often don’t want or need to increase capacity and they don’t need to engage in a wide range of activities because they are focussed on a specific local issue or problem.

In our view, the activities of these organisations pose a very small risk to ‘public confidence’ in general, even at local level.  On the contrary, we think the fact that they are close to the community and are mostly run by volunteers underpins public confidence.  The impact of regulation at this level of operation can be more of a negative disincentive to volunteering and ‘active citizenship’ than it is worth, in terms of the wider objective of maintaining public trust in charities.  In fact, we believe that many would-be charities are dissuaded from registering at all because the regulatory burden is seen as not worth it, and so they remain ‘under the radar’.

3.  Summary of DSC’s recommendations
We think that a simpler system of thresholds than what has been proposed would make it easier for charities to understand and comply with their obligations.  Enabling organisations to understand and adhere to regulation will be vital in the success or failure of the Commission’s ‘risk-based’ approach.
We propose that there be three or four main income thresholds, which would conveniently increase by factors of ten.  These are outlined below and discussed in more depth in our responses to the consultation questions.

· £5000 – charities required to register with the Commission and submit Annual Returns (which could include a very simple financial statement and an optional or simplified version of the Trustees Report describing the charity’s activities).
· £50,000 – charities required to prepare and submit accounts and Trustees’ Annual Reports that meet the Commission’s requirements (SORP etc). Accounts must be externally scrutinised.
· £500,000 – charities required to prepare accruals accounts which are scrutinised by a qualified Independent Examiner.

· £5,000,000 – non-company charities required to have their accounts audited – unless a clear justification can be provided for why this threshold should remain 10 times lower (or 5 times lower as proposed) than it is for private companies – in which case we would recommend leaving the threshold at £500K for simplicity’s sake.
We believe that simplifying the system of thresholds would benefit charities of all sizes, not just small charities.  The thresholds we have proposed above are high enough that they would not need to be amended for some time (given the impact of inflation on incomes).  This would help to embed them in the consciousness of the charitable sector for many years.  We would anticipate that this would eventually help reduce the amount of ‘hands-on’ regulatory activity the Commission has to do, by making complying with regulation much easier and more straightforward.

4.  Responses to specific consultation questions

1. Do you agree that the criteria in paragraph [1.10 above] are sensible guidelines for this review and that they should be applied in a sensible and pragmatic way as outlined in paragraph [1.12 above]?

The criteria seem sensible, but we think the Commission and the Office of the Third Sector should review not just the thresholds at which organisations must comply, but the actual documents and information required of all charities.  In other words, we think it would be useful to examine and consult on what information is required in charity accounts and reports, why it is necessary, and what purpose it serves, rather than just at what level of income (size) it is sensible to require organisations to comply with existing regulations.
Obviously there there are limits to a fundamental rethink of the regulations around reporting, as much of it is based on the SORP requirements which are largely determined by the IASB, UK GAAP and the ASB.   Nevertheless, many of the difficulties charities face in terms of complying with regulations arise from these accounting standards, which were not necessarily derived with charities in mind and which may not regulate them in the best way.
2. Do you think that the overall package of recommendations in this paper strikes the right balance between reducing the burden on charities and the effective regulation of charities?

The consultation mentions the need to ‘strike the right balance’ which is the right intention but perhaps does not take the issue far enough.  At the heart of ‘striking a balance’ must surely be an understanding of the risks and benefits of regulation at different levels – for individual charities, for their beneficiaries, and for the public at large – assessed in terms of cost (not solely financial) to the different stakeholders.  Ideally, the thresholds should be informed by an analysis of the regulatory cost balanced against public benefit achieved.  But how can this be done sensibly when there are so many different organisations to be regulated, and when the benefits and even the costs may be very difficult to assess?

How can the cost to an individual organisation of preparing accounts that meet the required standard be judged against some general ‘benefit to the public’ which is largely unquantifiable?  Presumably this information is required of all charities in the interest of transparency – to assure the public that money raised by the charity is well spent.  But what if it costs an organisation with an income of £10,000 the equivalent of £1000 to prepare its accounts?  What is the likelihood that any member of the ‘public’, not to say the Commission, will ever scrutinise this information? Whether they are satisfied or dissatisfied about what they find in the accounts can we say this was worth £1000 or 10% of the charity’s funds?  In this scenario there would seem to be very little benefit compared to the cost; in fact it might be argued that the regulatory cost was a direct disbenefit to the public – by diverting financial or other resources away from the charity’s activities, the regulations have actually had a negative impact on the charity’s public benefit as a whole.

In the absence of this kind of analysis any conversation about thresholds will be largely arbitrary, or determined by unrelated conditions.  If that is the case, the argument can be made that it would be better to have fewer thresholds which are simple to understand and comply with rather than a more complex system.
3. Do you think our overall approach goes too far? If you do, would you say that the current thresholds should be retained or do you believe there is a case for reducing them? If the latter, what thresholds would you suggest?

A lower threshold may be sensible in terms of Annual Returns, but we think other thresholds should be raised further than  the Commission has proposed – see our recommendations in Section 3 above and our response to question 4 below.

4. Do you think that far more radical changes are justified? If you do, what major changes would you propose? Do you think there are any general limits? For example, should routine reporting focus exclusively on large charities? If so, what thresholds would you suggest?

We would like to make the following recommendations regarding the proposed thresholds:

Registration threshold/submission of Annual Returns
It seems illogical that the threshold for compulsory registration is 5K and the threshold for submission of Annual Returns is 10K.  Why require charities to register but then not to update their details annually?  To require accurate basic information on the register of charities is not an undue burden, even for small organisations.  Further, to have this basic information for all registered charities would mean that aggregate data for all registered charities might be more available and reliable; this is important for accurate research and informed policy-making.
We think the Commission should consider coordinating the two thresholds – either by raising the 5K registration threshold to 10K (which might require legislation?) or by reducing the 10K threshold for submission of annual returns to 5K.  If the thresholds for submitting accounts and trustees reports were raised significantly at the same time, then requiring all charities to supply an Annual Return would seem a reasonable trade-off.  
Raising threshold for submission of accounts/introducing threshold for TAR

We recommend increasing the income threshold for submitting accounts and trustees reports to at least 50K.  We also propose that charities below this threshold should not have to prepare formal accounts, but should be able to present simple financial information in the Annual Return (see response to question 6 below).  In our view this seems like a reasonable watershed for organisational complexity, after which point the organisation may start to move beyond an embryonic phase or may start to have an impact beyond a very small local area.  However, we acknowledge that this threshold, like others, is largely arbitrary and based on a ‘best guess’.
Raising the audit threshold for charities

We cannot see any justification for the fact that the audit threshold is 10 times higher for charities than it is for companies.  In our view, there is just as great a risk to the taxpayer, not to mention the consumer or the shareholder, where companies of this size are concerned as there is for charities.  Again, the issue of regulatory cost/benefit comes into play.  What public benefit is achieved by requiring organisations above any income threshold to have audited accounts?  Does the requirement to audit necessarily translate into greater transparency, if that is the intention?  If a charity’s income is largely earned, why should it need to comply with a vastly different audit threshold than a private company?  Would the case be different if the income were derived from philanthropy or public donations?  Why?  

Again, it is easy to see how an arbitrary threshold fails to take into account the diverse nature of charities and the risks to them functioning properly.  In the absence of a proper risk analysis the only sensible yardstick may be to compare the current regulatory requirements for private companies as a starting point, with a view to rationalising different thresholds.
5. Do the proposals have an adverse impact on any group in society? Do they have an adverse impact on a particular group of charities, or their beneficiaries?

There are several potentially unforeseen impacts that we believe the Commission and the Office of the Third Sector should consider:
Building capacity

Effectively removing large numbers of very small charities from any kind of interaction with the Commission could have some negative consequences for the charities concerned.  It is possible that there is a positive aspect for even very small charities in complying with a basic level of regulation.  Submitting forms and having some kind of interaction with a public body such as the Commission may help increase capacity and develop skill sets, which such charities will need to interact with other institutions.  Although this is mainly conjecture on our part, and we have no hard evidence to support our view, it is part of our rationale for recommending that all registered charities should submit Annual Returns.
Transparency of charitable trusts and foundations

There could also be an unforeseen impact on the beneficiaries of charitable trusts and foundations.  Based on the data we hold on trusts, we estimate that if the income threshold for submitting accounts were increased to 25K, this would impact around 500-600 trusts.  If the threshold were raised to £50K as we have proposed, it would impact over 1000 trusts.  A trust with an income of £50K would be considered quite small, but if it makes annual awards of £5000 in 10 organisations that is not insignificant.  
We know from decades of experience researching and analysing trusts and foundations that their charitable objects are not necessarily a good indication of their activities and what sorts of things they are likely to fund.  As funders, their actions have a multiplying effect which is greater than their income level might indicate – in our view this fact makes the burden of transparency greater for them.   We do not make any specific recommendation in this case, other than that the Commission should consider whether charitable trusts and foundations should be subject to a different (perhaps more rigorous) set of reporting thresholds because of their unique role.
Comprehensiveness of the register of charities
As we have stated above, we see little reason why charities should be required to register but not to update their basic details on an annual basis via the Annual Return.  We think that an accurate and comprehensive register of charities is important not just for the Commission but for other public bodies, in order to make informed public policy decisions.  It is also important as a source of aggregate data about the charitable sector for other independent bodies which conduct research.
6. Do you agree that there should be no change to the requirement for all charities to prepare accounts and make them available to the public on request?

It seems illogical to require all charities to prepare accounts but not to require them to submit them to the Commission.  We think it likely that regardless of the threshold for submission, charities who have the capacity to prepare their accounts in the proper way will submit them anyway, as the additional burden of submitting them will be minimal. 

The real regulatory burden lies in preparing the accounts in the first place, according to the standards set out by the Commission.  If the charity does not have access to someone (either a volunteer or a trustee with the requisite knowledge, or money to pay a qualified person) who can do this, they are likely to have difficulty preparing accounts.  It thus raises the question of what sort of accounts information they would be able to provide a member of the public if it was requested, if the charity was not capable of preparing accounts to the standard required of the Commission.
We think that the Commission should re-evaluate and perhaps redefine what is required of ‘accounts’ at certain levels of income (say below £50K) if it is going to maintain the requirement that they be prepared and available on public request.  We see no reason why the accounting requirements for charities below the accounts submission threshold could be made much more simple and flexible, given that the amount of money is very small.
A simple statement that could be included in the Annual Return would suffice – i.e. income:  £15,459, expenditure: £15,450, or perhaps a very limited number of lines, i.e. rent: - £4599, electricity - £1678, autumn fundraiser: + £7000.  If the Annual Return were required of all charities (but the requirement to prepare accounts for charities below £50K were removed) this very basic information could be included in the Annual Return.
7. Registered charities with income over £10,000 must send their annual accounts to the Commission. Do you agree that this £10,000 threshold should be raised? If you do, is £25,000 the right figure?
As we have stated above, we think 25K is too low a threshold.  We would recommend 50K as a reasonable point at which small organisations might begin to employ staff and have significant fundraising activity.  If requirements around accounts preparation and reporting were liberalised below this point it would make maintaining them more rigorously above that threshold more justifiable.
8. Registered charities with income over £10,000 must send their Trustees Annual Report to the Commission. Do you agree that this £10,000 threshold should be the same as the threshold for sending accounts to the Commission? If you do, is £25,000 the right figure?

We agree with the Commission’s proposal to harmonise the threshold for submitting a TAR with the accounts submission threshold.  In line with our responses above, we think this threshold should be higher (50K).  
9. All registered charities must prepare a Trustees Annual Report (TAR).  Do you agree that a TAR preparation threshold should be introduced to ease the burden on small charities? If you do, is £25,000 the right figure, or should the level be the same as the registration threshold (£5,000) or another figure such as £10,000?

It seems over complicated to require all charities to prepare accounts, but to require preparation of trustees reports only above a certain threshold.  The trustees report is already pretty non-prescriptive, and most very small charities probably do not include much information.  If the Commission retains the requirement to prepare accounts for all charities it should retain the requirement to prepare the TAR for all charities for the sake of simplicity.
Ideally, if the requirement to prepare formal accounts for organisations below £50K were dispensed with, we think the requirement to prepare a TAR should be scrapped as well.  However, if the accounts requirements for organisations below £50K were simplified (included in the Annual Return) as we have proposed, we think the TAR requirement could be made ‘recommended but optional’, or that a simple statement of the charity’s activities in the Annual Return could replace the TAR.
10. Charities with income over £100,000 must prepare accruals accounts.  Do you agree that this £100,000 threshold should be increased? If you do, is £250,000 the right figure?

We think there needs to be a better explanation about why accruals accounting is enforced by the regulator at these levels.  Every charity is different, and at this level of operation they should be allowed to choose the accounting system which best suits their needs.  Some will use accruals accounting below any threshold because they need to do so in order to manage their finances properly.  For others above the thresholds under consideration it will simply be an unnecessary waste of time, money and capacity.  

For simplicity’s sake, given the thresholds currently in place, the Commission should consider harmonising the levels at which charities are required to prepare accruals accounts with the requirement for them to be examined by a qualified examiner.  If these were set at £500K this would seem a reasonable watershed – charities at this threshold would be larger local organisations, smaller/medium regional organisations, and small national organisations.  Given the existing thresholds this would seem the simplest solution – creating another threshold at £500,000, to correlate with our proposed thresholds at £50K (accounts/reports) and £5K (registration) would have a simple and easy to understand progression.
However, the massive difference between the income threshold for audit that private companies must comply with (£5.26m) and that charities must currently comply with (£500K) – over ten times greater – needs to be justified.  Why is the difference so disproportionate?  It could be argued that £5m would be a reasonable level for requiring audited accounts of charities, which would also have the benefit of being an increase by a factor of 10 from the last threshold (£500K accruals requirement).
11. (i) Do you agree that the £10,000 minimum threshold for external examination of accounts should be raised? If you do, is £25,000 the right figure?  (ii) What are your views on the minimum threshold being raised to £50,000?

This requirement can cost very small charities an inordinate amount of money – typically as much as £1000.  For an organisation with an income of £10,000 this cost is obviously totally out of proportion to any benefit that the public or the charity receives.  We recommend raising this threshold to £50K, to coincide with our proposed threshold for submission (and potentially, preparation) of accounts.
12. Charities with income over £500,000 must have their accounts audited. Do you think this £500,000 threshold should be raised? If you do, is £1 million the right figure?

As discussed above in our response to question 10, we think that this should be harmonised with a raised threshold for requiring accruals accounts (£500K), OR, raised to £5m to be more in line with the threshold for private companies.

13. Charities with income greater than £100,000 but not exceeding £500,000 must have their accounts audited if their assets are worth more than £2.8 million (before deduction of liabilities).  (i) Do you think the lower income trigger should be raised to £250,000 in line with the proposed increase in the threshold for preparing accruals accounts? (ii) Do you agree that the asset element should be increased to £3.26 million to remain in line with the threshold for companies that are not charities?

As we have mentioned above, we see no reason why the thresholds should not be synchronised with the requirements for private companies.
14. If a charity with income between £250,000 and £500,000 opts for an Independent Examination, it must appoint a Qualified Examiner. If the £500,000 income-based audit threshold is raised, should this lower £250,000 threshold also be raised? If so, what would be the right figure?

We think for simplicity’s sake this threshold should be harmonised with the threshold for accruals accounts, at the level of £500,000.
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15. Registered charities with income over £10,000 must state that they are registered on certain documents. Do you agree that this £10,000 threshold should be increased? If you do, is £25,000 the right figure?

We do not view this as an undue burden, but it would make sense to harmonise it with the threshold for submitting accounts (in our view, at £50K).  All charities should nevertheless be encouraged to state this information as it identifies them easily to the public.
16. There is a £500 threshold relating to recovery of the cost of proving a charity’s title to a rentcharge. Do you think that this should be increased? If so, is £1,000 the right figure?

We are not able to comment.

17. A person may be a professional fund-raiser if his or her relevant income exceeds £5 a day or £500 a year. Do you agree that these figures should be increased? If you do, are £10 a day and £1,000 a year the right figures?

We are not able to comment.

18. There is a qualified right to a refund in connection with broadcast appeals that applies only to donations of £50 or more. Do you agree that this minimum amount should be changed? If you do, is £100 the right figure?

We are not able to comment.

19. Most charities with income over £5,000 are required to register with the Commission. Do you agree that this general registration threshold should remain at £5,000? If you do not, what should it be?

As we have explained above in our response to question 4, we think that this threshold should be harmonised with the requirement to submit annual returns.
20. All registered charities with income over £10,000 are required to make an Annual Return to the Commission. Do you agree that this threshold should remain at £10,000? If you do not, what should it be?

As we have explained above in our response to question 4, we think that this threshold should be harmonised with the requirement to register.
21. Do you agree that the benefits of the current Annual Return, based on the annual accounts and reports cycle, outweigh the benefits of taking a different, perhaps biennial, approach to reporting? If you do not, what approach would you suggest for the Annual Return and/or the preparation of accounts and reports by charities?

We believe that in the interests of maintaining a basic level of accurate data on all registered charities it makes sense to keep the return on an annual basis.  For the sake of consistency across all sizes of charities, it makes sense to base it around the annual accounts and reports cycle, even if small charities are exempted from submitting reports and accounts. 
22. The 2006 Act changed the ability of charities to spend capital, transfer property and modify their powers. Do you agree that no further changes should be made to the thresholds in these areas until their effect has been assessed as part of the five year review? If you do not, what changes would you make?

We are not able to comment.
23. Do you think that any other thresholds covered by this consultation should be changed? If you do please let us have details.
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